Agilent HLMP-CE15, HLMP-CE16,
HLMP-CE23, HLMP-CE24, HLMP-CE30,
HLMP-CE31 T-1 3/4 (5 mm) Precision
Optical Performance InGaN Bluish-
Green LED Lamps
Data Sheet
Features
••••• Smooth, consistent spatial

d = 12.6 ± 0.18
(0.496 ± 0.007)
Part Numbering System
HLMP - X X X X - X X X X X
Mechanical Options
00: Bulk Packaging
DD: Ammo Pack
Color Bin Selections
C: Color Bins 3 and 4 only
Q: Color Bins 7 and 8 only
Maximum Intensity Bin
0: No Iv Bin Limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin
Viewing Angle and Stand-Off
15: 15 deg, without stand-off
16: 15 deg, with stand-off
23: 23 deg, without stand-off
24: 23 deg, with stand-off
30: 30 deg, without stand-off
31: 30 deg, with stand-off
Color
E: 505 nm Bluish-Green
Package
C: 5 mm InGaN
4
Notes:
1.  The dominant wavelength, λd, is derived from the CIE Chromaticity Diagram and represents the perceived color of the device.
2. The radiant intensity, le in watts per steradian, may be found from the equation le = Iv/ηV, where Iv is the luminous intensity in candelas and ηV is
the luminous efficacy in lumens/watt.
Electrical/Optical Characteristics at TA = 25°C
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Forward Voltage VF 3.8 4.0 V IF = 20 mA
Reverse Voltage VR 10 IR = 100 µA
Capacitance C 40 pF VF = 0, f = 1 MHz
Thermal Resistance RθJ-PIN 240 °C/W LED Junction-to-Cathode Lead
Dominant Wavelength λd 505 nm IF = 20 mA
Peak Wavelength lPEAK 502 nm Peak of Wavelength of Spectral
Distribution at IF = 20 mA
Spectral Halfwidth ∆λ1/2 35 nm Wavelength Width at Spectral
Distribution Power Point at
IF = 20 mA
Luminous Efficacy ηV 350 lm/W Emitted luminous power/
Emitted radiant power
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25°°°°°C
Note:
1. Derate linearly as shown in Figure 4 for temperatures above 50°C.
2. Duty Factor 10%, 1kHz
Parameter Value Units
DC Forward Current[1] 30 mA
Peak Forward Current 100  mA
Power Dissipation 120 mW
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) 5 V
LED Junction Temperature 130 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +80 °C
Storage Temperature Range -40 to +100 °C
5
Figure 4. Maximum forward current vs.
ambient temperature.
Figure 5. Color vs. forward current. Figure 6. Spatial radiation pattern – 15° lamps.
Figure 1. Relative intensity vs. wavelength. Figure 2. Forward current vs. forward voltage. Figure 3. Relative luminous intensity vs.
forward current.
WAVELENGTH - nm
R
EL
A
TI
VE
 IN
TE
N
SI
TY
400 600